TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE
CODE OF BEST PRACTICES IN SPORTS ARBITRATION

1. CREATION OF THE COMMISSION

1. On 14 April 2020 the members of the Spanish Arbitration Club® [“Club” or “CEA”]
approved the creation of a commission [“Commission”] for the drafting of a code of
best practices in sports arbitration [“Code”].

2. The rationale for creating the Commission is to pursue the work undertaken by the Club
with the Code of Best Practices in Arbitration, published in 20192 The aim of the Code is
to adapt the best practices already identified for commercial arbitration to the field of
sports arbitration, which has its own particularities and in which several of the Club’s
members are highly specialized.

2. COMPOSITION OF THE COMMISSION

3. The Commission is comprised of six sub-Commissions and a Steering Committee. Each of
these sub-Commissions is composed by members of the Club. Annex | to these Terms of
Reference contains the details of each sub-Commission and the names of its members.

3. SCOPE OF THE CODE

4, The scope of the Code is to identify and define the best practices in sports arbitration. In

particular, the Code will focus on the following topics:

- The aspects that should be taken into account when drafting a sports arbitral
agreement;

- The features that should be common to all sports arbitral institutions;

- The conduct of sports arbitral proceedings;

- The issues to be taken into account when enforcing arbitral awards in sports
arbitration;

- The adaptation of any of the above questions to the field of e-Sports.

5. The Code will further contain an analysis of some of the best practices identified in the
Code of Best Practices in Arbitration of the Club that can be applied by analogy to sports
arbitration.

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

6. The primary aim of the Code is to issue recommendations for each of the topics
identified in paragraph 4 supra [“Recommendations”].
7. The Recommendations will not be binding but will set forth the rules which, in the Club’s

opinion, should be followed by all users of sports arbitration, such as, for example,
arbitral institutions, arbitrators, lawyers, athletes, federations, etc. [“Stakeholders”].

! More information about the Club can be found at: https://www.clubarbitraje.com/quienes-somos/.
% Available at: https://www.clubarbitraje.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/Code-of-Best-Practices-in-Arbitration-of-the-Spanish-
Arbitration-Club.pdf.
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In order to prepare the Recommendations, the Commission will study available
materials in sports arbitration, including the rules of the principal sports arbitral
institutions, guidelines on sports arbitration, case-law, doctrine, etc. The Commission
will also conduct consultations and interviews with Stakeholders with experience in
sports arbitration, as detailed in section 5 infra.

The Commission’s research will be compiled in a “Record of Evidence and Analysis”,
which will serve as the basis for the drafting of the final Recommendations.

CONSULTATION WITH STAKEHOLDERS

In order to prepare Recommendations that are in line with the current market practices,
the Commission wishes to consult and interview Stakeholders in sports arbitration, such
as arbitral institutions, sports federations, arbitrators, lawyers, etc.

A first consultation will take place in September 2020. Stakeholders will receive a series
of questions related to best practices in sports arbitration. Stakeholders will have the
possibility of sending their feedback on or off-record.

A second consultation will take place in January 2021. For this second consultation, the
Commission will publish the Record of Evidence and Analysis, together with the interim
Recommendations in order to gather the final feedback on-record from the
Stakeholders.

On the basis of this final feedback the Commission will issue its final Recommendations.

TERM

The Commission will endeavor to have the Code ready by June 2021. The Commission’s
term shall be completed once the Code has been published.
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ANNEX |

Steering Committee

President:
Giulio Palermo (gpalermo@archipel.law)

Contributors:

Daniella Esquivel (daniella.esquivel@clubarbitraje.com)
Victoria Rodriguez (victoria.goyena@mids.ch)

Sofia de Sampaio Jalles (ssj@jfarmesto.com)

Luis Torres (ltorres@pintoruizdelvalle.com)

Sub-Commissions

1. The Arbitral Agreement

President:
Giulio Palermo (gpalermo®@archipel.law)

Secretaries:
Celia Cafiete (ccanete@archipel.law)
Sofia Jalles (ssj@jfarmesto.com)

Contributors:

Adriano Belloni (adri.br.994@gmail.com)

Sara Moreno (sara.moreno@fim.ch)

Mélanie Riofrio (melanie.riofrio@madridarb.com)
Belén Olmos (belen olmos giupponi@biari.brown.edu)

2. Sports Arbitral Institutions

President:
Massimo Coccia (m.coccia@cdaa.it)

Secretaries:
Francisco A. Larios (f.larios@cdaa.it)
Pierluigi Spedicati (p.spedicati@cdaa.it)

Contributors:
Jorge Ibarrola (ibarrola@libra-law.ch)
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Nazareth Romero (nazarethromero@ovoli.net)
Marco Vedovatti (Marco.Vedovatti@swlegal.ch)

3. Arbitral Proceedings

President:
Clifford Hendel (chendel@hendel-idr.com)
José Juan Pinto (pintosala@pintoruizdelvalle.com)

Secretaries:

Pepe Maza (jmmaza@realmadrid.es)

Jordi Lopez (jlopez@pintoruizdelvalle.com)

José Paez (jose.paez@nebotpaez-abogados.com)
Wouter Lambrecht (wouter.lambrecht@fcbarcelona.cat)

Contributors:

Nicolds Alarcén Loayza (nalarcon@estudiorodrigo.com)

Jaime Cambreleng (jaime.cambreleng@fifa.org)

Jacobo De La Corte (Jacobo.delaCorte@bakermckenzie.com)
Manuel Gdmez-Carrién (manuelgcarrion@gmail.com)

Jorge Ibarrola (ibarrola@libra-law.ch)

Juan Guillermo Mendoza Gémez (juanmendoza@trtabogados.com)
Gary Smadja (gary.smadja@allenovery.com)

Luis Torres (ltorres@pintoruizdelvalle.com)

4. Enforcement and Recognition of Awards in Sports Arbitration

President:
Félix de Luis (info@jfdeluis.com)

Secretaries:
Miguel Garcia Caba (mgarcia@rfef.es)
Yago Vazquez (yvazquez@pintoruizdelvalle.com)

Contributors:

Jaime Cambreleng (jaime.cambreleng@fifa.org)
Alfonso Carrillo (Alfonso.Carrillo@twobirds.com)
Carla Gongalves Borges (CGB@vda.pt)

Edson Lépez (elopez@integrum.gt)

Alfonso Maristany (Alfonso.Maristany@dwf-rcd.law)
Ignacio Tasende (i.tasende@hotmail.com)
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5. Analogous application of the Code of Best Practices of the Spanish Arbitration Club

President:

Seguimundo Navarro (snj@inarb.com)

Secretary:
Nefer Ruiz (neferruizc@gmail.com)

Contributors:

Andrés Alvarez Calderon (aaccrd@gmail.com)

Jorge Ibarrola (ibarrola@libra-law.ch)

Luis Fernando Rincdn Cuellar (rincon@rincon-cuellar.com)
Victoria Rodriguez (victoria.goyena@mids.ch)

Gianmarco Caliri (gcaliridelgado@archipel.law)

E-Sports

Coordinator:

Seguimundo Navarro (snj@inarb.com)
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